

FILED
08-13-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2021AP405-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MARTY S. MADEIROS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN THE DODGE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE MARTIN J. DEVRIES, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1099788
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2796
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	8
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The circuit court properly admitted the State’s evidence that Madeiros had been involved in a hit-and-run roughly six months before this incident.....	10
A. Standard of review.....	10
B. The portions of Madeiros’s interview with police discussing his previous hit and run conviction were not other acts evidence; they were part of the crime of obstructing police with which Madeiros was charged.	11
C. Other acts evidence is admissible under the three-pronged <i>Sullivan</i> test.	13
D. The circuit court reasonably concluded at the pretrial motion hearing that the evidence that Madeiros was on probation for a hit- and-run that occurred roughly six months before this incident was admissible pursuant to <i>Sullivan</i>	14

- 1. The evidence was submitted for the proper purpose of showing the context of Madeiros’s statements to the officers, his modus operandi of abandoning the sites where he commits traffic crimes, and his intent to lie to the police which was the basis for the obstruction charge. 14
 - 2. The hit and run was relevant to show context, modus operandi, and intent to lie to the police..... 15
 - 3. The probative value of bringing in Madeiros’s prior hit and run conviction was not substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice..... 18
- II. The circuit court properly denied Madeiros’s ineffective assistance of counsel claims without holding an evidentiary hearing..... 20
 - A. Standard of review 20
 - B. Defendants must raise sufficient material facts in their motion that would establish both deficient performance and prejudice before they are entitled to an evidentiary hearing on an ineffective assistance of counsel claim. 21
 - C. None of Madeiros’s claims about trial counsel’s ineffectiveness warranted an evidentiary hearing. 23

1. Trial counsel did object to the admission of the statements about Madeiros’s hit and run conviction, so the record conclusively demonstrates he did not perform deficiently. 23

2. Madeiros did not plead sufficient facts to establish deficient performance nor prejudice regarding the jury’s hearing that he had four prior convictions. 25

3. Green was not deficient for failing to move for a mistrial based on a novel argument that a jury hearing about prior OWIs is incurable. 27

4. The record conclusively demonstrates that Madeiros could not prove prejudice from Green’s failure to move for a mistrial. 30

5. Madeiros did not plead sufficient facts to establish counsel was deficient for failing to challenge Laufer’s testimony as expert testimony nor prejudice from this alleged failure. 32

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	32
<i>Movrich v. Lobermeier</i> , 2016 WI App 90, 372 Wis. 2d 724, 889 N.W.2d 454	24
<i>Pierce v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WI App 152, 303 Wis. 2d 726, 736 N.W.2d 247	22
<i>S.P.A. ex rel. Ball v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 2011 WI App 31, 332 Wis. 2d 134, 796 N.W.2d 874	22
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 214 Wis. 2d 628, 571 N.W.2d 662 (1997)	29
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433... 20, 22, 32	
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	20, 21
<i>State v. Bowie</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 192, 284 N.W.2d 613 (1979)	29, 30
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93.....	28, 30
<i>State v. Chitwood</i> , 2016 WI App 36, 369 Wis. 2d 132, 879 N.W.2d 786	35
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 2000 WI 91, 236 Wis. 2d 537, 613 N.W.2d 606.....	23
<i>State v. Diehl</i> , 2020 WI App 16, 391 Wis. 2d 353, 941 N.W.2d 272	29
<i>State v. Dobbs</i> , 2020 WI 64, 392 Wis. 2d 505, 945 N.W.2d 609.....	20

<i>State v. Fishnick</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 247, 378 N.W.2d 272 (1985)	18
<i>State v. Givens</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 180, 580 N.W.2d 340 (Ct. App. 1998).....	30
<i>State v. Grande</i> , 169 Wis. 2d 422, 485 N.W.2d 282 (Ct. App. 1992).....	13
<i>State v. Hammer</i> , 2000 WI 92, 236 Wis. 2d 686, 613 N.W.2d 629.....	13
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2003 WI 81, 263 Wis. 2d 1, 666 N.W.2d 771.....	16, 23
<i>State v. Hurley</i> , 2015 WI 35, 361 Wis. 2d 529, 861 N.W.2d 174	10, 11, 18, 19
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	21
<i>State v. Marinez</i> , 2011 WI 12, 331 Wis. 2d 568, 797 N.W.2d 399.....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Mink</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 1, 429 N.W.2d 99 (Ct. App. 1988).....	29
<i>State v. Romero-Georgana</i> , 2014 WI 83, 360 Wis. 2d 522, 849 N.W.2d 668.....	22
<i>State v. Sholar</i> , 2018 WI 53, 381 Wis. 2d 560, 912 N.W.2d 89.....	22
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 258, 558 N.W.2d 379 (1997)	21
<i>State v. Speer</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 1101, 501 N.W.2d 429 (1993)	13
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659.....	20, 22

<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998)	11, 13
<i>State v. Toliver</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 346, 523 N.W.2d 113 (Ct. App. 1994).....	33
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 354, 444 N.W.2d 432 (Ct. App. 1989).....	28, 30
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 2003 WI App 252, 268 Wis. 2d 694, 673 N.W.2d 386	25
<i>State v. Ziebart</i> , 2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468, 673 N.W.2d 369	35
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	21, 34
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 904.01	15, 18
Wis. Stat. § 904.02	12
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 907.01	33
Wis. Stat. § 907.07	32
Other Authorities	
Wis. JI–Criminal 1766 (2010)	11, 16
Wis. JI–Criminal 2660C (2007).....	15
Wis. JI–Criminal 2663 (2020)	15
